STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA BEFORE THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER
COUNTY OF RICHLAND
DECISION
In Re: Rule to Show Cause CASE NO. 2015-010
Consensus Construction & Consulting, Inc.; POSTING DATE: November 20, 2015
Mr. John O’Brien, President; Ms. Kristina
Zushma; and Mr. Chais Sanders, MAILING DATE: November 20, 2015
Respondents.

The South Carolina Consolidated Procurement Code (the “Code”) authorizes the Chief Procurement

Officer to debar or suspend persons from contracting with the State:

After reasonable notice to the person or firm involved, and a reasonable opportunity for

that person or firm to be heard, the appropriate chief procurement officer has the

authority to debar a person for cause from consideration for award of contracts or

subcontracts if doing so is in the best interest of the State and there is probable cause for

debarment. The appropriate chief procurement officer also may suspend a person or firm

from consideration for award of contracts or subcontracts during an investigation where

there is probable cause for debarment. The period of debarment or suspension is as

prescribed by the appropriate chief procurement officer.
S.C. Code Ann. § 11-35-4220(1). Consensus Construction & Consulting, Inc., is general contractor for
Horry Georgetown Technical College’s Infrastructure Improvements Phase 2 project, State Project
Number H59-6008-CA-C. On May 22, 2015, legal counsel for the College wrote to the Chief
Procurement Officer for Construction with information and documents indicating that Consensus altered
subcontractor quotes and submitted the altered documents to support its claim for extra work in four
separate change order requests. [Attachment 1] The College approved the requests based on the
subcontractor pricing in the altered quotes and made payment to Consensus. The information also
suggested that Mr. John O’Brien, President of Consensus; Mr. Chais Sanders, its project manager; and
Ms. Kristina Zushma, at the time, a clerk/receptionist; were directly involved in submitting the altered

invoices.

The CPO* provided Ms. Zushma and Messrs. O’Brien and Sanders, via certified mail, copies of the letter

and attached documentation. The letter advised respondents that they must show cause why they should

! The Interim Materials Management Officer / State Engineer delegated the administrative review of this matter to
the Chief Procurement Officer for Information Technology.



not be debarred from doing business with the State. It specifically referred to Section 11-35-4220, and set
a hearing date for June 30, 2015. Mr. James Lynn Werner, on behalf of Consensus, Mr. O’Brien, and Ms.

Zushma, requested the hearing be continued. Mr. Sanders did not respond to the CPQO’s letter.

The CPO convened a hearing on September 24, 2015. Present were Respondents Consensus, O’Brien,
and Zushma, represented by Mr. Werner; Horry Georgetown Technical College, represented by Mr.
Henry P. Wall; Wade Lott, Inc., represented by Ms. Kathryn H. Sligh; and James Rice of SGA

Avrchitecture, the project architect. Mr. Sanders did not appear at the hearing.’

Background

Horry Georgetown Technical College awarded contract H59-6008-CA-C to Consensus for Infrastructure
Improvements. Consensus subcontracted with Wade Lott, Inc. to perform certain portions of the work.®
During the course of the contract, Consensus and HGTC agreed to a number of change orders. Four of the
change orders involved work to be performed, in part, by Wade Lott. Wade Lott attached its quotes for
these change orders to email messages to Consensus. The quotes were on Wade Lott company letterhead,
in Microsoft Word format. Through the Freedom of Information Act,” Wade Lott obtained copies of the
Wade Lott quotes Consensus provided to HGTC and discovered that the prices on those quotes had been
changed and that Consensus had attached the altered documents to the change requests submitted to the
owner. On April 30, 2015, Wade Lott notified the project architect, Mr. James Rice of SGA Architecture.
On May 8, 2015, Rice in turn notified HGTC about the altered documents. According to his letter, the
College, based on the altered pricing, overpaid Consensus on change order #1 by $1,169.80; change order
#2 by $702.00; change order #3 by $1,040.00; and change order #4 by $214.00.°> Counsel for HGTC

% The CPO has learned that Mr. Sanders left Consensus Construction and moved to Pennsylvania. Efforts to contact
him at his last known address in that state were unsuccessful.

® The relationship between Wade Lott and Consensus was strained at the outset of the project by a dispute over the
initial pricing of a portion of Wade Lott’s work. Wade Lott subsequently made claim against Consensus’ payment
bond.

* Wade Lott was seeking the information in connection with its payment bond claim.

> Although Rice’s letter raised a potential for additional overpayments, no evidence of other alterations has been
presented to the CPO.
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included this correspondence, and copies of the original and altered Wade Lott quotes, in his letter to the

Chief Procurement Officer.®

® Counsel’s letter also advised the CPO “that the College, due to other difficulties with Consensus in a different
project, previously negotiated an agreement with Consensus whereby Consensus agreed to voluntarily suspend their
involvement in the College's future work for a period of three years.” The agreement was included as an exhibit to a
change order to the contract. The exhibit was titled “Settlement Agreement” and included a number of terms directly
relating to contract performance, such as credits for deleted work and an extension of the date of substantial
completion. The paragraph numbered three, however, reads as follows:

Contractor agrees, as a condition of this settlement, not to bid any work for HGTC as a general
contractor for a period of three years from the release date.

This language is unenforceable for a number of reasons.

First, it creates a de facto debarment for Consensus. The Code grants authority to suspend or debar a contractor
exclusively to the appropriate chief procurement officer, 811-35-4220(1). In this respect South Carolina modified
the language of the Model Procurement Code, which allows either the CPO or the head of a purchasing agency to
debar. ABA Model Procurement Code, 89-102(1) (2000 ed.). Our Code simply does not permit an agency to exact
an agreement not to bid from a contractor it deems unfit, without the involvement of the CPO.

An important policy behind this centralization of authority is that debarment protects the government against
contracting with non-responsible persons. Addressing debarments in the federal arena, the Circuit Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia said:

The Federal acquisition regulations system operates on the assumption that all individuals with
whom the government does business are persons of integrity who abide by the terms of their
government contracts. The security of the United States, and thus the general public, depends upon
the quality and reliability of the items supplied by these contractors....Debarment reduces the risk
of harm to the system by eliminating the source of the risk, that is, the unethical or incompetent
contractor.

Caiola v. Carroll, 851 F.2d 395, 398-99 (D.C. Cir. 1998). Debarment is a determination that the person is presently
not responsible. Stated differently, the risk to the State of contracting with the debarred person is unacceptable. If a
contractor is unfit to contract with the College, that fact should be made public so that other governmental bodies are
aware of the risk.

Second, this agreement was memorialized in a change order. “Change order” is defined in §11-35-310(4) to mean
“any written alteration in specifications, delivery point, rate of delivery, period of performance, price, quantity, or
other provisions of any contract accomplished by mutual agreement of the parties to the contract.” (emphasis added)
The ability of the State and its contractors to alter the terms of their agreements is limited by the material
amendments doctrine. That rule prohibits material changes to contracts let under a competitive bidding statute.
Section 11-35-3070 codifies the rule for construction contracts, by restricting changes to those “which do not alter
the original scope or intent of the project....” Even absent this statute, a change order which exceeds the scope of the
original contract is void. S.C. Patients’ Compensation Fund v. Modus21, LLC, Panel Case No. 2013-5 (citing Kenai
Lumber Company, Inc. v. LeResche, 646 P .2d 215 (Ak. 1982); Matter of LDDS WorldCom, B-266257 (Comp.
Gen.), 96-1 CPD P 50, 1996 WL 51207, and Section 11-35-3070). An agreement not to bid on State contracts for a
period of years is not within the original scope or intent of a contract for construction.
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Discussion

Under Section 11-35-4220, a person or firm may be debarred from consideration for solicitation or award
of contracts if the appropriate chief procurement officer determines that the actions of the contractor are
so serious and compelling as to affect responsibility as a state contractor or subcontractor. The State
Standards of Responsibility as defined in Regulation 19-445.2125 require a state contractor or

subcontractor have a satisfactory record of integrity.

Wade Lott provided quotes to Consensus on its letterhead, with signatures, in Microsoft Word format.
This is a bad business practice and made alteration of its quotes a simple process. Consensus and its

president, Mr. John O’Brien, acknowledged that Consensus project manager, Mr. Chais Sanders,

Third, the College here styled its change order attachment as a “Settlement Agreement.” As suggested above, the
issues typically resolved by most change orders are those regarding contract performance. The Code provides the
exclusive means to resolve contract controversies in §11-35-4230, which expressly grants the CPO “authority to
approve any settlement reached by mutual agreement.” Even assuming (without deciding) that such settlements can
include an agreement not to bid, the CPO’s approval was neither requested nor granted with regard to the referenced
Settlement Agreement.

Finally, allowing an agency to threaten suspension or debarment, absent the safeguards in §11-35-4220 and the
oversight of the Chief Procurement Officer, affords the agency an unfair advantage in a contract dispute. Particularly
for a contractor whose livelihood depends on public contracts, suspension or debarment can be a “corporate death
sentence” (Michael Lockman, In Defense of A Strict Pleading Standard for False Claims Act Whistleblowers, 82 U.
Chi. L. Rev. 1559, 1571 (2015)), and has been referred to by pundits as the government’s “nuclear option” (Rena
Steinzor, Anne Havemann, Too Big to Obey: Why BP Should Be Debarred, 36 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol'y Rev.
81, 83 (2011)). The American Bar Association’s Section of Public Contract Law has weighed in, writing (without
citation):

It is improper for a government attorney to threaten suspension or debarment to gain advantage in
a criminal or civil prosecution. Showing such impropriety could support a claim to set aside the
suspension or debarment.

The Practitioner’s Guide to Suspension and Debarment 197 (American Bar Association Section of Public Contract
Law, 3d ed. 2002). This concern is particularly acute when the purported “voluntary” debarment occurs on a project
where there was no evidence of improper conduct by the vendor.

The information HGTC provided that resulted in this rule to show cause, hearing, and decision, documents a serious
matter affecting the present responsibility of the contractor, one which deserves the CPO’s attention under §11-35-
4220. To be clear, there is no suggestion that these allegations were made for any improper purpose. Whenever an
agency learns of facts amounting to fraud, or otherwise so negatively affect a contractor’s integrity or competence to
call his responsibility into question, it should act exactly as HGTC did here. Where those facts do not exist, though,
no agency should be able to create a de facto debarment—regardless of the contractor’s consent—without scrutiny
by the CPO exercising his authority under the Code.

The validity of the above-referenced Settlement Agreement is not actually pending before the CPO; nevertheless,
having been presented with this information, the CPO finds it necessary to inform all agencies that, as a general rule,
agreements not to bid work will not be enforced by a CPO unless approved in advance by a CPO.
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instructed Ms. Kristina Zushma to modify the Wade Lott quotes. Consensus contends that these
modifications were to correct errors or omissions made by Wade Lott or were made to reflect changes
agreed to by Wade Lott. Wade Lott testified that it was unaware of the changes to its quotes, did not agree
to any of these changes, and never received the benefit of the additional monies Consensus received as a
result of these changes. Consensus admitted that it did not share the benefit of these changes to Wade
Lott’s quotes with Wade Lott.

Consensus argued at the hearing that, since the College agreed to a lump sum adjustment for each
requested change order, neither it nor the architect relied on the submitted price information. This position
is contrary to standard practices in the construction industry and to the express terms of Consensus’

contract.

This contract was awarded by competitive sealed bids. Sealed bidding helps assure that the contract price
is most advantageous to the State. See § 11-35-20(a). It also fosters effective, broad-based competition.
See § 11-35-20(b). After award, though, pricing for changes to the work are not competed. Without
competition to control change order pricing it is critical that the State receive accurate cost information
regarding any proposed change. For most contracts, including this one, that information comes from the
contractor in the form of a change order request.

This contract is based on AIA Document A101 (2007 edition). It includes the general conditions
contained in AIA Document A201, as modified by the State Engineer in OSE Form 00811, Standard
Supplementary Conditions. Among other things, these documents provide for changes in the contract
price on account of items added to or deducted from the scope of work. Form 00811 requires detailed

information from the contractor regarding costs:

7.2.2 If a Change Order provides for an adjustment to the Contract Sum, the adjustment
must be calculated in accordance with Section 7.3.3.

7.2.3 At the Owner’s request, the Contractor shall prepare a proposal to perform the
work of a proposed Change Order setting forth the amount of the proposed adjustment, if
any, in the Contract Sum; and the extent of the proposed adjustment, if any, in the
Contract Time....

7.2.4 If the Contractor requests a Change Order, the request shall set forth the proposed
change in the Work and shall be prepared in accordance with Section 7.2.3....

OSE Form 00811, 3.50, 2015 Edition.

Subparagraph 7.3.3 is titled “Price Adjustments.” It provides:
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7.3.3.1 If any Modification, including a Construction Change Directive, provides for an
adjustment to the Contract Sum, the adjustment shall be based on whichever of the
following methods is the most valid approximation of the actual cost to the contractor,
with overhead and profit as allowed by Section 7.5:

1 Mutual acceptance of a lump sum;

2 Unit prices stated in the Contract Documents, except as provided in
Section 7.3.4, or subsequently agreed upon;

3 Cost attributable to the events or situations under applicable clauses with

adjustment of profits or fee, all as specified in the contract, or subsequently
agreed upon by the parties, or by some other method as the parties may agree; or
A4 As provided in Section 7.3.7.

7.3.3.2 Consistent with Section 7.6, costs must be properly itemized and supported by
substantiating data sufficient to permit evaluation before commencement of the pertinent
performance or as soon after that as practicable. All costs incurred by the Contractor
must be justifiably compared with prevailing industry standards. Except as provided in
Section 7.5, all adjustments to the Contract Price shall be limited to job specific costs and
shall not include indirect costs, overhead, home office overhead, or profit.

Id., 13.51. The contract also prescribes the amount of markup a contractor may add to its costs, depending

on who performs the work.

7.5 AGREED OVERHEAD AND PROFIT RATES

7.5.1 For any adjustment to the Contract Sum for which overhead and profit may be
recovered, other than those made pursuant to Unit Prices stated in the Contract
Documents, the Contractor agrees to charge and accept, as full payment for overhead and
profit, the following percentages of costs attributable to the change in the Work. The
percentages cited below shall be considered to include all indirect costs including, but not
limited to: field and office managers, supervisors and assistants, incidental job burdens,
small tools, and general overhead allocations. The allowable percentages for overhead
and profit are as follows:
.1 To the Contractor for work performed by the Contractor’s own forces, 17% of
the Contractor’s actual costs.
.2 To each Subcontractor for work performed by the Subcontractor’s own forces,
17% of the subcontractor’s actual costs.
.3 To the Contractor for work performed by a subcontractor, 10% of the
subcontractor’s actual costs (not including the subcontractor’s overhead and

profit).

Id., 13.54 (emphasis added).

By manipulating its underlying subcontractor cost information, Consensus obtained two unauthorized
bonuses. First, Consensus simply made upward revisions to Wade Lott’s pricing, which it retained for its
own benefit. Second, Wade Lott’s price to Consensus necessarily included the subcontractor’s overhead
and profit. Consensus took its 10% general contractor markup against this amount, although §7.5.1.3

explicitly prohibited “markup on markup.”
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A review of Change Order #1 is particularly informative. Wade Lott submitted a quote of $6,881.19 to
Consensus for Change Order #1. Consensus contends that the contract allows Wade Lott to add 17%
($1,169.80) for Overhead & Profit and it simply “corrected” Wade Lott’s quote to include the additional
charge. Consensus did not pass the OH&P allocation through to Wade Lott. Additionally, Consensus
applied its markup to Wade Lott’s total quoted price—a price that already included the subcontractor’s
overhead and profit. In the first instance the owner paid Consensus nearly $1200 more than the cost of the
work. It is difficult to determine how much Consensus gained with its markup calculation. If Wade Lott
included 17% for OH&P in its pricing to Consensus, Consensus realized nearly $100 in undeserved

overhead and profit:

Wade Lott Cost $5881.36
Subcontractor OH&P (17%) 999.83
Total Subcontract Price $6881.19
Excess GC Markup (10% of sub OH&P) $99.98

On the other change order requests, Consensus changed Wade Lott’s unit pricing by arbitrary amounts.
For example, Change Request #5, Wade Lott proposed $10.50 per linear foot to remove and dispose of
existing storm drain. Consensus altered that quote to make the price $14.50 per linear foot. As in Change
Order #1, Consensus kept the additional $4.00 per foot, and again applied its markup against the inflated

figure.

In his letter to HGTC, Project architect James Rice identified the following alterations by Consensus to

Wade Lott quotes and the consequences to HGTC:

Change Order #1 - It appears that Consensus added 17% to Wade Lott's numbers which
resulted in an overcharge of $1, 169.80 to the College.

Change Order #2 - Based on the attachments | reviewed, | cannot exactly point to which
specific numbers were adjusted, but it appears as though Consensus showed direct
subcontractor costs of $7,454.00 while it only paid the subcontractor $6,752.00. This
resulted in an overcharge to the College of $702.00.

Change Order #3 -It appears that Consensus added $4/LF to Wade Lott’s price of
$10.50/LF for trenching and filling. This resulted in an overcharge to the College of
$1,040.00.

Change Order #4 - It appears that Consensus added $2/stripe to Wade Lott’s price of
$6/stripe. This resulted in an overcharge to the College of $214.00. It appears that again
Consensus added $4/LF to Wade Lott’s price of $10.50/LF for trenching and filling. This
resulted in an overcharge to the College of $360.00.

Mr. Rice’s calculations do not account for the increased markup Consensus charged.
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Mr. O’Brien admitted that Consensus altered quotes from Wade Lott and submitted the altered documents
to HGTC in support of its requests for changes to the contract. He also acknowledged that Consensus did
not pass through the additional monies to Wade Lott. Mr. O’Brien contended that the quote from Wade
Lott was a lump sum quote and that Wade Lott had no anticipation of receiving the OH&P monies.
However, if Consensus actually intended to recover OH&P for the work Wade Lott was to perform, it
was only entitled to 10% under paragraph 7.5.1.3 of the contract—not the 17% allocated to the
subcontractor under paragraph 7.5.1.2. He testified that, at the time all this took place, Ms. Zushma was a
new hire and worked under the direct supervision of Mr. Sanders. He never denied knowledge of the
alterations, commenting that “Money makes you do strange things.” Mr. O’Brien said that he now
realizes this practice is wrong, and testified he has taken steps to make sure it no longer happens. Now he

personally reviews all change order requests prior to submittal to the owner or architect.

Determination

Section 11-35-4220(2) sets out the causes for which a person or firm may be debarred:

The causes for debarment or suspension shall include, but not be limited to:

() any other cause the appropriate chief procurement officer determines to be so

serious and compelling as to affect responsibility as a state contractor or subcontractor,

including debarment by another governmental entity for any cause listed in this

subsection.
S.C. Code Ann. Regulation 19-445.2125 set forth the State’s Standards of Responsibility. Among other
things, the regulation requires that a contractor have a satisfactory record of integrity. Integrity is the
quality of being honest and fair. The intentional alteration of a subcontractor’s quote to realize additional
unwarranted profits is dishonest and fraudulent. The CPO finds that probable cause exists for debarment

or suspension.

Section 11-35-4220(1) also requires the CPO find the best interest of the State will be served by
suspension or debarment. Because of the serious nature of debarment and suspension, these sanctions

should be imposed for the State’s protection, and not for purposes of punishment.

The Federal Acquisition Regulations are not binding in any way on the CPO, nor applicable to

proceedings under the Code. They may, however, provide some guidance, particularly in areas where the
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CPO and the Procurement Review Panel have published little in the way of decisional authority.” FAR
§9.406-1(a) provides in part:

It is the debarring official's responsibility to determine whether debarment is in the
Government's interest....The existence of a cause for debarment, however, does not
necessarily require that the contractor be debarred; the seriousness of the contractor's acts
or omissions and any remedial measures or mitigating factors should be considered in
making any debarment decision. Before arriving at any debarment decision, the debarring
official should consider factors such as the following:

*k*k

(4) Whether the contractor cooperated fully with Government agencies during the
investigation and any court or administrative action.

(5) Whether the contractor has paid or has agreed to pay all criminal, civil, and
administrative liability for the improper activity, including any investigative or
administrative costs incurred by the Government, and has made or agreed to
make full restitution.

(6) Whether the contractor has taken appropriate disciplinary action against the
individuals responsible for the activity which constitutes cause for debarment.

*k*k

(8) Whether the contractor has instituted or agreed to institute new or revised
review and control procedures....

*k*k

(10) Whether the contractor's management recognizes and understands the

seriousness of the misconduct giving rise to the cause for debarment and has

implemented programs to prevent recurrence.
Mr. O’Brien, Ms. Zushma, and Consensus have cooperated with the State insofar as they have not
contested the allegations of misconduct. Both Mr. O’Brien and Ms. Zushma acknowledged at the hearing
that this misconduct cannot be countenanced. Mr. Sanders, the individual initially responsible for the
activity, is gone. His departure was voluntary, and Mr. O’Brien denied that any disciplinary action against
him would be appropriate. When the CPO asked Mr. O’Brien whether any agreement had been made for
restitution, his reply was, “Consensus vehemently disputes any allegation or conclusion that Harry-
Georgetown Technical College (HGTC) overpaid Consensus, by any amount, for Change Order work.”

" The panel has published two substantive debarment decisions since its establishment in 1981: Appeal by Megg
Corp. of Greenville, Panel Case No. 1994-7; and Appeal by TAC 10, Inc., Panel Case No. 2012-2.
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The Chief Procurement Officer finds as follows:

1. ltisin the best interest of the State that Consensus Construction & Consulting, Inc., John
O’Brien, its president, and Chais Sanders, be DEBARRED for a period of ninety days, beginning

the date this decision is posted,;

2. ltisin the best interest of the State that no action be taken against Kristina Zushma.

For the Office of the State Engineer

PR B

Michael B. Spicer
Chief Procurement Officer
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STATEMENT OF RIGHT TO FURTHER ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
Suspension and Debarment Appeal Notice (Revised November 2015)

The South Carolina Procurement Code, in Section 11-35-4220, subsection 5, states:

(5) Finality of Decision. A decision pursuant to subsection (3) is final and conclusive,
unless fraudulent or unless the debarred or suspended person requests further
administrative review by the Procurement Review Panel pursuant to Section 11-35-
4410(1), within ten days of the posting of the decision in accordance with Section 11-
35-4220(4). The request for review must be directed to the appropriate chief
procurement officer, who shall forward the request to the panel, or to the
Procurement Review Panel, and must be in writing, setting forth the reasons why the
person disagrees with the decision of the appropriate chief procurement officer. The
person also may request a hearing before the Procurement Review Panel. The
appropriate chief procurement officer and any affected governmental body must have
the opportunity to participate fully in any review or appeal, administrative or legal.

Copies of the Panel's decisions and other additional information regarding the protest process is
available on the internet at the following web site: http://procurement.sc.gov

FILE BY CLOSE OF BUSINESS: Appeals must be filed by 5:00 PM, the close of business. Protest
of Palmetto Unilect, LLC, Case No. 2004-6 (dismissing as untimely an appeal emailed prior to 5:00
PM but not received until after 5:00 PM); Appeal of Pee Dee Regional Transportation Services, et
al., Case No. 2007-1 (dismissing as untimely an appeal faxed to the CPO at 6:59 PM).

FILING FEE: Pursuant to Proviso 111.1 of the 2015 General Appropriations Act, "[r]equests for
administrative review before the South Carolina Procurement Review Panel shall be accompanied by
a filing fee of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00), payable to the SC Procurement Review Panel.
The panel is authorized to charge the party requesting an administrative review under the South
Carolina  Code Sections 11-35-4210(6), 11-35-4220(5), 11-35-4230(6) and/or 11-35-
4410...Withdrawal of an appeal will result in the filing fee being forfeited to the panel. If a party
desiring to file an appeal is unable to pay the filing fee because of financial hardship, the party shall
submit a completed Request for Filing Fee Waiver form at the same time the request for review is
filed. The Request for Filing Fee Waiver form is attached to this Decision. If the filing fee is not
waived, the party must pay the filing fee within fifteen days of the date of receipt of the order
denying waiver of the filing fee. Requests for administrative review will not be accepted unless
accompanied by the filing fee or a completed Request for Filing Fee Waiver form at the time of
filing." PLEASE MAKE YOUR CHECK PAYABLE TO THE "SC PROCUREMENT REVIEW
PANEL."

LEGAL REPRESENTATION: In order to prosecute an appeal before the Panel, business entities
organized and registered as corporations, limited liability companies, and limited partnerships must
be represented by a lawyer. Failure to obtain counsel will result in dismissal of your appeal. Protest
of Lighting Services, Case No. 2002-10 (Proc. Rev. Panel Nov. 6, 2002) and Protest of The Kardon
Corporation, Case No. 2002-13 (Proc. Rev. Panel Jan. 31, 2003); and Protest of PC&C Enterprises,
LLC, Case No. 2012-1 (Proc. Rev. Panel April 2, 2012). However, individuals and those operating as
an individual doing business under a trade name may proceed without counsel, if desired.
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South Carolina Procurement Review Panel
Request for Filing Fee Waiver
1105 Pendleton Street, Suite 209, Columbia, SC 29201

Name of Requestor Address

City State Zip Business Phone

1. What is your/your company’s monthly income?

2. What are your/your company’s monthly expenses?

3. List any other circumstances which you think affect your/your company’s ability to pay the filing fee:

To the best of my knowledge, the information above is true and accurate. | have made no attempt to
misrepresent my/my company’s financial condition. | hereby request that the filing fee for requesting
administrative review be waived.

Sworn to before me this
day of , 20

Notary Public of South Carolina Requestor/Appellant

My Commission expires:

For official use only: Fee Waived Waiver Denied

Chairman or Vice Chairman, SC Procurement Review Panel

This day of , 20
Columbia, South Carolina

NOTE: If your filing fee request is denied, you will be expected to pay the filing fee within fifteen
(15) days of the date of receipt of the order denying the waiver.
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Attachment 1

BRUNER, POWELL, WALL & MULLINS, LL.C

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
1735 ST1. JULIAN PLACE, SUITE 200

JAMES L. BRUNER, P.A.* PoST OFFICE BOX 61110 WE:SLEY D. PEEL, P.A.
WARREN C. POWELL, JR., P.A ** COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29260-1110 JOEY R, FLOYD, P.A.
HENRY P. WALL TELEPHONE 803-252-7693 BENJAMIN C. BRUNER, P.A.
E. WADE MULLINS, I11, P.A. Fax 803-254-5719 =
BRIAN P. ROBINSON, P.A. WWW.BRUNERPOWELL.COM ANN ALLISON LEE

CAITLIN C. HEYWARD
. ,?.ZS‘K‘S,:‘?Led in District of Columbia AUTHOR’S E-MAIL; HWALL@BRUNERPOWELL.COM

May 22, 2015
CONFIDENTIAL- ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Via Electronic Mail and Regular Mail R'EC*? re ""’”«""‘E
John St. Clair White, P.E. = -

S.C. State Engineer and Chief Procurement Officer for
Construction Office of Materials Management

1201 Main Street, Suite 600

Columbia, SC 29201

MAY s

OFFICE OF STAlL ENGINEER

Re:  Horry Georgetown Technical College (H59-6008-CA-C)
Our File No.: 9-2619.100

Dear Mr. White:

I have been assisting Horry Georgetown Technical College (“The College™) in
connection with various construction contract matters, including the closeout of various projects
and the resolution of various claims involving Consensus Construction and Consulting, Inc.
(“Consensus”). During the course of my involvement, The College has received credible
information that potentially fraudulent and/or illegal activity in connection with certain change
orders arising from the above-captioned project may have occurred. Accordingly, pursuant to
and in accordance with State Regulation 19-445.2000(D), the College is making this disclosure
to you in your capacity as Chief Procurement Officer.

Enclosed you will find correspondence from The College’s project architect, SGA
Architecture, dated May 8, 2015, with numerous attachments and supporting documents. The
details to support these concerns came largely from a subcontractor, Wade Lott, Inc. (“Wade
Lott”). It appears that during the course of the project, Wade Lott submitted change order
proposals to Consensus for legitimate changes on at least four occasions. It appears Consensus
altered the Wade Lott pricing proposals by increasing the amount of the price and thereafter
submitted the fabricated or altered pricing proposals to the Owner to justify various change
orders in the increased amounts. It appears Consensus issued actual changes to Wade Lott and
paid Wade Lott the original, lesser amounts, thereby receiving an inflated and unjust amount
from the Owner. It appears that Consensus enriched itself, to the detriment of The College, by at
least a few thousand dollars during the course of the contract. We are grateful to Wade Lott for
their integrity in bringing this matter to the attention of the architect, and we consider any fraud
on the public fisc, no matter how slight, to be a matter of significant gravity. We are therefore



John St. Clair White, P.E.
May 22, 2015
Page 2 of 2

their integrity in bringing this matter to the attention of the architect, and we consider any fraud
on the public fisc, no matter how slight, to be a matter of significant gravity. We are therefore
reporting this matter to you, and we understand that you have a duty to report these concerns to
appropriate law enforcement officials, including the Office of the Attorney General.

Please note that the College, due to other difficulties with Consensus in a different
project, previously negotiated an agreement with Consensus whereby Consensus agreed to
voluntarily suspend their involvement in the College’s future work for a period of three years.
We understand that your concerns, may extend to all of state procurement and for that reason,
you may deem it advisable to pursue further relief. If so, we can assure you of The College’s full
cooperation. Please also note that this Project is nearing final completion and the final invoice
may be submitted in the very near future. The College does believe that it would be appropriate
to raise the recoupment issue or set-off the amount of the apparently fraudulent overpayments,
but out of deference to you and law enforcement authorities, I have advised The College to keep
this matter confidential until we have permission to raise the recoupment issue with Consensus.
Therefore, we have not yet notified Consensus of these allegations or the amounts in question so
as to avoid any interference with any potential investigation, though time is certainly of the
essence.

The College remains committed to reporting and preventing procurement fraud and
protecting the integrity of public procurement process. The College further understands that there
may be reasonable explanations for the matters in question and that Consensus has not been
proven guilty. Our leadership is aware of these matters and has briefed The College’s Board;
however, the matter remains confidential. I have advised The College that this disclosure meets
the requirements of South Carolina law for reporting this suspicion of potential fraud and waste,
but if any other disclosures may be required, please let me know. Please be assured of The
College’s full and continuing cooperation, and keep us advised of your intentions.

With best wishes,
very llyfodes 25 55
' 7S
pt -
- =
HPW/bs 4
Enclosures

Cc:  Mr. Harold Hawley b » q
Mr. Neil McCoy | RECEEVED |
MAY 26 2015

e

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER

—
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SGA'ARCHITECTURE

May 8, 2015

Neil McCoy

Executive Director of Capital Improvements
Horry Georgetown Technical College

2050 Highway 501 East

Conway, SC 29526

Reference:  HGTC Infrastructure Improvements Phase 2
State Project Number: H59-6008-CA-C
Consensus Construction and Consulting, Inc.

Dear Neil:

I recently received a letter (with attachments) from Charles Wade of Wade Lott, Inc. in regards
to the HGTC Phase 2 Infrastructure Project. As you are aware, Wade Lott served as a
subcontractor for Consensus on the project.

With his letter and attachments, Charles provides credible evidence that the College was
overcharged on several Change Orders & Change Order Requests in which Wade Lott provided
Cost or Pricing Data to Consensus. Per the terms of your Agreement, each of these Change
Orders and Change Order Requests are required to have Cost or Pricing Data which are factual,
not judgmental; and are verifiable.

After reviewing the documents, I can offer the following regarding the specific discrepancies:

1. Change Order #1 — It appears that Consensus added 17% to Wade Lott’s numbers which
resulted in an overcharge of $1,169.80 to the College.

2. Change Order #2 — Based on the attachments I reviewed, I cannot exactly point to which
specific numbers were adjusted, but it appears as though Consensus showed direct
subcontractor costs of $7,454.00 while it only paid the subcontractor $6,752.00. This
resulted in an overcharge to the College of $702.00.

3. Change Order #3 — It appears that Consensus added $4/LF to Wade Lott’s price of
$10.50/LF for trenching and filling. This resulted in an overcharge to the College of

$1,040.00.

4. Change Order #4 — It appears that Consensus added $2/stripe to Wade Lott’s price of
$6/stripe. This resulted in an overcharge to the College of $214.00.

Pawleys Island Post ORice Box 1859, Pawleys Island, SC 29585 Phonv (843) 237-3421 Fax (843) 237-1992 Wehsite www.SGAarchitecture.com
Charleston 456 King Street, William Aiken House, Charleston, SC 29403 Phony (843) 853-4506 Fax (843) 8534507 Emaii info@8GAarchitecture.com



5. Change Order #4 — It appears that again Consensus added $4/LF to Wade Lott’s price of
$10.50/LF for trenching and filling. This resulted in an overcharge to the College of
$360.00.

According to my project records, there were (10) State approved Change Orders on this project
with a total value of over $132,560 dollars. Included in those (10) Change Orders were over (40)
Change Order Requests which were approved based on review of Cost or Pricing Data provided
by Consensus Construction.

This recent correspondence from Charles Wade places reasonable doubt on the factual accuracy
of all Cost or Pricing Data submitted by Consensus Construction to the Owner/Architect over the
course of this project.

To date, the College has paid Consensus the total contract sum of $1,711,560.82 minus $10,000
for final punch list. All close out documents have been submitted to the Owner and the project is
Substantially Complete. I recommend that the College release no more funds to Consensus until
such time that the Agency, the Agency’s Attorney, and the Office of the State Engineer have had
a chance to review the attached and a decision has been made on how to move forward.

Respectfully submitted,

James CC Rice, AIA, LEED AP

encl



April 30, 2015

Wade Lott, Inc.
289 East Cox Ferry Road
Conway, SC 29526
Ph. (843) 347-9390
Fax (843) 347-9399
James C. Rice, AIA
SGA Architecture
P. O. Box 1859
Pawleys Island, SC 29585
RE: Project: HGTC Building 300/400

Infrastructure Improvements, Phase II
General Contractor: Consensus Construction and Consulting, Inc.

Dear Mr. Rice:

As you know, Wade Lott served as a subcontractor for Consensus on the above project.

In the course of seeking information under the Freedom of Information Act in order to
make a claim under Consensus’ payment bond, Wade Lott received information concerning
certain billings by Consensus to the owner for Wade Lott’s work, and became aware of certain
discrepancies in the amount of the payment to Wade Lott and the amount of cost for this work

charged to the owner.

The purpose of this letter is to go on record that Wade Lott did not participate in the
inflation of any cost invoices in the event that this discrepancy is uncovered by subsequent audit
of the project.

I am attaching the four change orders showing the direct cost from Wade Lott and the
change order from Consensus to the owner showing the cost to Consensus.

It appears that our invoice was altered to increase the amount of our charge. The charged
number does not agree with the amount paid to Wade Lott by the contractor.

If you need any further information from us concerning these concerns, please contact the
undersigned.

With kind regards, I remain
Yours very truly,
WADE LOTT, INC.

Charles Wade

Enclosures
Cc:  Neil McCoy, HGTC
Andrew Cohen, State Engineer




Wade Lott, Inc.
289 East Cox Ferry Road
Conway, SC 29526
Ph. (843) 347-93%0
Fax (843) 347-9399

CHANGE ORDER #1 — Consensus to Owner 8/30/13

CO#2 show direct cost from WL to be $8,050.99 — Change Request #2. It appears provided fake
/ documents on Wade Lott Letter Head. Our quote was for $6,881.19 which was the amount

given to WL in our CO with Consensus numbered CO#4. Result Consensus overcharged owner

$1,169.80 fop N

' CHANGE ORDER #2 ~ Consensus to Owner 9/24/13 - $8,391.20
Showed direct cost from WL to be $7,454.00 - Change Request #4. CO#2 from Consensus to

WL $6.752.00. Overcharged owner $702.00

CHANGE ORDER #3 — Consensus to Owner
Showed direct cost from WL to owner - $4,270 — Change Request #5. CO#7 Consensus to WL

$3,230.00. ;
Over charged owner - $1,040.00  fjp U{/V{f o Vb g o d1p S0 for Trom G 4 ﬁ\;{’

CHANGE ORDER #4 — Consensus to Owner 10/29/13 - $40,638.10

CO consists of numerous items. Consensus Change Request to owner #11 shows direct cosi
from WL of $1,016.00 with what appears fake WL document. WL document provided to
consensus was for $802.00 which is the amount WL was given in CO#13. Over charged owner

2400 popoo Mk AT/ squeé ® WL PR of 4, fen

Consensus Change Request to Owner #13 shows direct cost from WL to owner - $2,890.00

/ negotiated to 50% - $1,445.00 with what appears fake WL document. W1, document provided to
Consensus was - $2,170.00 negotiated to 50% - $1,085.00. Consensus CO#14 to WL was
$1,085.00. Over charged owner $360.00



Fran

From: Chais Sanders [chais@consenausconstruction.com)
ot Wednasday, July 31, 2013 1:46 PM
‘Charlie Wade {wi9380@sccoast.nety

Subject: FW: HGTC 300/400 INF RF102

Attachments: RF1 002_Response.pdf

Please price the attached.

Chais Sanders | Senior Project Manager/Estimator { Consensus Construction & Consulting, Inc.
T 843.546.2667 | F 843.546.8186 | M 724.713.7314

4722 A Highway 17 Bypass South, Myrtle Beach SC 28588

Chals@consensuscongtruction.com

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mati.

Sent: Wednesday, July 31, 2013 1:31 PM

To: Chais Sanders

Cc: James Rice; James Van Sanders; John O'Brien; Kristina Zushma
Subject: RE: HGTC 300/400 INF RFIOZ

Chais,
Please find attached response ta RFI #2.

~rat

From: Chais Sanders [mailto:chais@consensusconstruction.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2013 6:32 PM

To: Patrick Williams

Cc: James Rice; James Van Sandess; John O'Btien; Kristina Zushma
Subject: HGTC 300/400 INF RFI02

Patrick,

Please find the attached RFI, Let me know if you need any further information or clarification.

Thank you,

Chais Sanders | Senior Project Manager/Estimator | Consensus Construction & Consuiting, Inc.
T 843,546.2887 | F 843.546.8186 | M 724.713.7314

4722 A Highway 17 Bypass South, Myrtie Beach SC 29588
Chals@conssnsusconstruction.com

Piease consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

B it Bl PP T 4 42N 3%, 2 20O o508 B KR UAVANR ToATMAES o800 4 o A Yotk My B o AT VA B BT e Sy e s N



CONSENSUS 4722 A Highway 17 Bypass South
Myrtie Beach, SC 20588

Construction & Consulling, nc. .
An O'Bistert lochush ¥ Ph ; 843-646-2857
RF{f
To: Patrfek Williams RFl#: 2
3GA Architecture Date: 7/30/2013
245 Business Canler Lane - 48 Job: 13-C-228 HGTC Bidg 300/400 Phase 2 Infr
Pawleys lalam), SC 20685 Phone:
Ph: (B43)979-5450 Fax: (843)879-5451
CC:  James Rive {SGA Acchitecture)
Subject; Existing Pavement Thickness
Drawing: C3 Spec Saction:
Cost Impact: TBD Schecule impact; TBD

Regquest: Date Required: 8/6/2013

Pirass note the existing conditions as discovered during pavement milling. As nofed on €3, there was fo be a 4" bulfer beiwoeen
asphall pavernent demolition and existing curb/gutter. That remaining 4" was lo ba milled 1.6" As this ares of pavement was milled, il
was discovered to only be +#/- 1.5". Thus there is no pavamant left to “topcoat”. Note the existing base materiat appears lo be 8

clay/sandy mix.
Plapee provide & directive for this sres.
See attached plan and photo's.

Requested by: Chals Sanders
Consensus Construciion

Response: » 56.&:- FWMMJJ tv’cnqa%n Jr‘\;\ib “'1. ‘E.jmi;» ) wbh“wts o
£~ dtgi’\«, 03\?\\5“ ?mfma{- sechow P foetar) l.b&unﬁ o,

. Subande ’{pncmj Cor retontwmen ded C’;Wmseg,‘

Bt Mok

fnmgdgfp [ochadoctng _O“?é';; [’ iz

Ge p80Y Date

Page 1 of 1
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E CONSENSUS
 Comthochion & Conling oc

| Change Request I

4722 A Highwiey 17 Bypass South
MyiBs Beazh, BC 20688
843-846-2087

Ph:

To: Pavick Willlama Mumber: 2
SGAArchiteocture Diade: 8/1/2013
245 Business Canter Lans ~ 4B Jab: 13-0-220 HGTC Bidg 300/400 Phaes 2 Inft
Pavdeys lsiand, 5C 28485 Phane: (B48)240-2600
Ph: (843)070-8450 Faoc (843)079-5451
Deseription: Addiions! Base & Asphult

Wlﬁpﬂdhﬂhﬂmmm and pricing to make the foflawing changes:
de.mmﬂummuﬂmmwuphﬂuWMurﬂFm

1. Exoavate to sstsbish rough subgrade and hau! off exrcaviried moterial

4w:51n1--1uacvan.mc\' $650.850
. Prepare mugh subgrade (o firal greds and conpact subsgrade.
257 8Y @ $1.50 8Y $365.50
- insigll 19" thick GABC base muiedal. 257 8Y @ $11.76 8V $3,010.78
_ Pave with2" saphalt binder course. 257 BY @ $10.62 8Y $2,80844
- Pavewith 1 %" saphatt surface. 257 5Y @ $5.80 8Y 82,259.08
Cradit for 1 %" asphait overiay. 267 §Y @ $8.60 8Y <$2.283.99
Subcontracior.  Sub-Total: $5,881.18
Subsontractor:  OH & P %17 $1,188.80
Subcontractor:  Tolal $0,050.09
The tatal direct cost 1o perform this work s ... $8,060.60
(Plaase refer to attached shaet for detalls,)
{nsuTanoa $8,050.09 1.00% §80.51
PaP Bond $8,080.96 2.00% §161.02
30 OH&P $5,281.18  10.00% §688.12
Totl: $8,980.84
The schadule will be TBO.
If you have any questions, pleass confact me ot (B43)546-2687.
Submitted by:  Chals Senders Approved by. . -
Consanaus Copsiyicion Date: e

Page 1 of 2




Wade Lott, Inc.
289 East Cox Ferry Road

Conway, S.C. 29526
Ph, (843) 3479350

Fax (843) 347-9399

July 31,2013
Congensus Construction and Consulting
RFI2
HGTC Building 300/400 — Infrastructure Phase 2 — Change Order
1. Excavate to establisk rough subgrade and haul off excavated material.
4% x515'x 1’103 CY @ $6.50 CY
2. Prepare rough subgrade to final grade and compact subgrade.
257 SY @ $1.50 8Y .
3, Tnsteil 10" thick GABC base maferial. 257 8Y @ $11.75 8Y

4. Pave with 2 " asphalt binder course. 257 SY @ $10.92 8Y
5. Pave with 1 14" asphalt surfice. 257 8Y @ $8.69 Y

Credit for 1 %™ asphalt overlay, 257 5Y @ $8.69 SY

Sub-Total Change Order:
QH &P %17
Total Change Order

Chuiiowm
Estimator

NsT Frees oaE o7

ﬁ/ﬁ S 1ewn Tuae

<$2,233.33>

$6,881.19
$1,169.80 -
$8,050.99



'?1 {-‘C’; :{‘ { T
\" ' CONSENSUS A2 S kY 4722 AMighhway 17 Bypass South
Myrtle Baach, 5C 29568

e Construclion & Cnmulﬁn&m Ph : £4%.546-2667

An O'Brien Indusiy

" Subcontract Change Order

Subcontmact 13.C.229WAD

13-C-220 HGTC Bidg 300/400 Fhage 2 inft Changs Order: 4
2050 Highway 501 Easl ‘ ;
Convay, SC 20628 Date: 10/15/2043

Project;

To Contracter:
Wade-Lott, Inc.
289 E Cox Ferry Road ;
Conway, SC 28520

“The Contrzet is changed as follows:.
Additinrial Base, Binder, Asphait per RF1 2
Remove, Replace, Grade Asphalt per plans and spece

Cost Change
Code Request Desceiplion ; Amount
02-210 Grading $6,851.19

The originat Contract Amouni was $891,541.00
Net change by previously suthorized Ghange Orders 516,005.00
‘Ihe Contract Amount prior to this Changa Ortler was 4907.546.00
The Contract will be increased by this Change Order in ths amount of £0,881.19

$914,427.19

The new Contract Amount Including this Chiange Onder will b

‘The Contract Time will be TBD.
T date of Substantial Compietion as of the date of this Change Order therefore ia

NOT YALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR.

Consensug Construction Wade-Lott, Inc.
CONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR
4722 AHighway 17 Bypass South 289 E Cox Ferry Roasd
Myitle Beeth, SC 29588 Conway, SC 20526
_Qq,..ﬂ Y - %ﬁw,
ure)
0/ 31717 /e/ /3

Dae 7 bate



Wade Lott, Inc.
289 East Cox Ferry Road
Conway, $.C. 29526
Ph. (843) 347-9390
Fax (843) 347-9399

July 31,2013
Consensus Construction and Consulting
FGTC Building 300/400 ~ Infrastructure Phase 2 — Change Order

1. Excavate {o establish rough subgrade and haul off excavated material,
4% x515°x1°- 103 CY @ $6.50 CY

2. Prepure rough subgrade to final grade and compast subgrade.
257 SY @ $1.50 SY

3. Install 10” thick GABC base material. 257 Y @ $11.75 SY

4. Pave with 2 %" asphalt binder course, 257 8Y @ $10.92 §Y

5. Pave with 1 %" asphalt surface. 257 SY @ $8.69 SY

Credit for 1 '4” asphalt overlay. 257 SY @ $8.69 Y

$669.50

$385.50

$3,019.75
$2,806.44
$2,233.33

<$2,233.33>

Total Change Order: $6,881.19

e latda .
Charlie Wade
Estimator



-'5 WWM ol PF wers

cwmwc%
sS#° RFL *a

T BUygeefber ~Falsssten s Mum 2 Chocg S

gﬁ ? e

it ----r—.._-..;.., S =
i A “"‘“‘"'"‘*")‘ _-_e__“_( "0 . jgsd-lf

6;‘3(‘ Aﬂ'l'e ﬁﬂf—;ﬂv'#( éf'?,; g/f ZGU? ‘.‘f‘.

MW :!f’l;?,.ll)' .3305 ¥y

2¥ % zh_ez 1 928237

i i e s Ay =

et e et

!

i
B et

(ﬁq.ﬂ f‘ fﬂﬂw I_w_ﬁ

D o bt i

3 B2 wﬁi’ :
Jf"fgcpg 422 0

! i I— eSS S S .f..._..... e vy ES A e
- 221.11
b TN O S 4 LI
-
. ’ .
. I| -
i} )



CONSENSUS -

Ch Requast
To: Pairok Willame Number: 4
8GAArchiiaciure Defs: 8242013
245 Business Canler Lane - 48 Job: 19.-C-220 HGYC Bldg 300400 Fhass 2 Infy
Pawleys |sisnd, 8C 20883 Phone: (843)349-3600

Ph; (843)079-5480 Fax: (B49)0TH-8451

Description: Sewer Locatlion -New URS layout debed S/6/18

Wa ara plsssed io offer he followirg apecications amd pricing lo make the fallowing changes:
Provide sl isbor, material and equipment 1o inslall the proposed “new” € sewer line 88 deseribed hergin per RFI-08 and second
isyoul provided on B8/,

1.Demo exdeting contrels walie, ssweut through walks 1o remain. $343.00
2. Prepare subgrade for nbw 4" walis to ba repoured, $14B.00
amuummmmtmm 1 tie in) §3,675.00
4.Remove exising light and relnstall existing ight in same location, $1.000.00
5,Form and pour new 4" concrele wailks 1o repiace demo walke S508F @§5.50 §1,180.00
6.Rograde disturbad sres 310 8Y @41.00 $310.00
7.Crass (wdroseed) disturbed aren 5,080 SF .08 $185.80

8.Remove and replsos 18° RCP 24 LF

. TOTAL: $748400
(Notw; This mafiacis whe/e pips path erosses through wellwey. axiditional eldewall demags thet is unevoidabla,
mtﬂdeMﬂhanmmwmmm

Allemale 4: Add & x 30 concrate walk and related work ADD: §2,813.00 (Adtitions] prioe to rapluca whole
walway slorg new plpe.)
(Damo, subgrade form and pour, grade end grass)

#“THE ABOVE BCOPE OF WORK WILL IMPACT THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE*“

The fotal direct cost fo this work s $7454.60
{Plensa rufar o shaut for detalle.)

Inmsrance $748400 1.00% 7458

Bonding §7484.00 2.00% $140.00

GC Fee $712.680 10.00% $712.08

Totai: $8,391.20

The schediule wilt be Incressed by 10 daye.

Page i of 3




§°% CONSENSUS
e

An OB odustry

Hyou have any questions, plesse cantact e st (843)548.2657.

Submitted by:  Krintinal Zushma

Co:

Consansus Comatruction

Page2al3



P CONSENSUS 4732;\”'::“%%

Vi mﬁ‘m Ph : 843-848-2007
Change Request 4 Price Breakdown
uation Sheet

Description:  Sewer Location -New URS [syout dafed GSM3

Desartption Quantity Unit  UnitPrice Prics
Dome Conerela 100 o $340.00 $343.00
Pmpare Subgrathy 100 e $148.00 148,

Wittsr and Sewsr Pipe 80.00 ¥ $40.00  $2400.00
Vilier and Sewer Clean out 100 o $36000  §380.00
Waler and Sowsr fie in 100 o $50000  $500.00
Suboontractor mark up10% on Water and Sewer 100 o $600  $325.00
Remove fight 100 o2 $1,00000  81,000.00
New concress 4000 sqh RO $1,780.00
Regrade 00 oy $1.00 $310.00
Grass 3.080.00 eegt $0.08 $193.80
RGP am i $2050  sT0s.00

Subtotal: 45460

Faga 8 of §



% CONSENSUS
TR ot 3 Cormlig

‘swibcontract Change Order

Project:
13-C-22% HGTC Bidg 300/400 Phase 2 Infr

2050 Highway 501 East
Coway, SC 29526

To Contractor:
Wade-Loft, Inc.

288 E Cox Ferry Road
Conway, SC 28526
The Contract i changed-as folowe:
Sewar Install per layout 9/18/13

4722 AHighwaay 17 Bypass South
Myrtls Beach, 5C 28588
Ph : 843-546-2667

Subgontrat: 13.C.229-WAD
Changle Orter: 2

Date: 9/26R2013

L]

Provide all labor, material, equipment necessary to install meaernpuURS'siayun date 8/18/13 including but not
limited to: demo of concrete, sawcuts, prepare subgrades, trenching, pour concrete| grass, removal and replace everything

disturbed,
Cost Change ;
Code Request Description 1 Amount
02-210 Sewer relocation ‘ 98,762,00
R4
T .

The original Contract Amount was ) $801,541.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders : $27,146,00
The Contract Amount prior to this Change Order was $918,887.00
The Contract will be increased by this Changs Onder in the amount of $6,752.00

$025,436.00

The new Contrect Amount indiuding this Change Order will be

The Contract Time wiil be TBD,

]
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR.

Consensus Construction Wade-Lott, Inc.
CONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR
4722 A Highway 17 Bypass South - 288 € Cox Ferry Road
Myrtle Beach, SC 20588 / Conwey, SC 26526
(Signatus) )

g ViZ V2

e fty emsbrtos

= Z/2724 R

Uate



3 3 4722 AHighway 17 Bypass Soulh
CON?OEI\EU& COK o o

To: Palrick Wilams Number: 5
S06A Architecture Date: 9282013
248 Business Oenfer Lane - 48 Jab: 13-C-220 HGTG Bidg 300/400 Phase 2 nfr
Pawteya istand, 8C 29585 Phone: (843)346-3600

Ph: (B43)979-545C Fax: (843)070-5451

Description: RFY #7 Unidentified Storn Drain

We are pleased Io offer the following spacificetions snd pricing to make the folowing changes:

Per RFIQ7;
1. Remove 260 LF of storm drain pipe and digposs of legatly and back.
1l trench witt; onstis dirt. @ $14.50 LF ' $3,770.00
2.Demo 2 each drainage structre and disposs of legally.
@ $250.00 Each & 500.00
TOTAL 427009
“The total direct cost to perform this work is PN 44,270,020
(Please redar to atfached sheet for detaile.)
insurance $4,270.00 1.00% 4270
Bond $4.27000 2.00% §85.40
Fas $4270.00 10.00% $427.00
Tosal: $4,825.10
The schedule will bs TBD.
If you have any questions, please contact me ot (B43)546-2687.
Submitied by:  Kristing Zushma Approved by —
Lonsansus Constricion Dote: . . o

Cc:

Page 1 of 2
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Cha vest 5§ Price Breakdown
nae ggﬁiinuaﬁun Sheet

Descriptiom:  RFI#7 Unidendifiod Stonm Deai

Deacription Quantity Unit Unit Price Prize
Storm Orein Removelf Disposal 28000 # $14.50 $3,770.00

Dame Draineyge structure 200 ea $250.00 $500.00

Subtotal: $4.270.00

Page 2 of 2




Wade Lott, Inc.
289 East Cox Fesry Road
Conway, S.C. 29526
Ph. (843) 347.9390

Fax {843) 347-9399
September 26,2013
Consensus Construction and Consulting
HGTC Phase 2 RFI #7
1. Remove 260 LF of storm drain pipe and dispose of legally and back fill
trench with onsite dirt. @ $14.50LF $3.770.00
2. Demo 2 each drainage structure and dispose of legally. @ $250.00 Each $500.00
& Gonve midontfed-dron-inlet-bon-to-manhele-nng-and-e0er-aRa-RO TS
_ $850:00
Total Change Order: $5;436:00
$4,270.00"
%W
Charlie Wade

Egtimator
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“* “ubcontract Change Order

Fraject:

Suvbeortract: 43.C.228.WAD

13-C.229 HGTC Bldg 300/400 Phase 2 nfy Changs Order; 7

2080 Highway 501 East
Cenway, SC 29526

To Contractor
Wade-Lott, Inc.
289 E Gox Ferry Road
Gonway, 8C 29526

The Conisact is changed as folows:

Date: 18/31/2013

Unidentifizd Storn Drain by pond and bldg 400

Remova and dispose: il of tha unidentified storm drain pipe discovered between tha pand and building 400. Backiill rench
to finish drede. Demo 2 drainzge stnictures  Dispose of all materisls lagally,

Cosi | Change
Code Reguest Dasctiption Amourit
02-210 Remove and Dispose Drain Pipe $2,736.00
02-210 Demo and Dispose of 2 drainage structures ' $500.00
Total: 1$3.230.00
-
The original Contract Amount was £891.521.00

Wgt change by previously authorized Change Orders

252,004.19

The Confract Amoumt prior to this Change Ovder was $043 54510
The Coniract will $e increased by this Change Ornder in the amount of $3.230.00
The new Conitract Amount including this Change Order will be $946,776.19

The Caniract Time will e unchanged.

The date of Substantial Completion as of the daty of this Change {rder thersfore is

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGKED B8Y TMNE SUBCONTRACTOR. . =
Consansus Constuction Wade-Lott, ing.
CONTRAGTOR SUBCONTRACTOR

4722 A Highwsizy 17 Bypass South
Myrtie Baach, SC 29588
o f . 2 L

S
0] B

288 E Cox Ferry Resd
Conway, 8C 25826

Al b anlh,

..........A'....:.'.. o -
(Sgnature) ) 4 _ (Signaturs}
I TSN TY v gg—'a{#&( e bdaper
T N iy Y 1072 /73
-5?*‘5 g b, [ X 7o
Jate Date
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5@, Wade Lott, Inc,
‘ 289 East Cox Ferry Road
Conway, 8.C. 29326
Ph. (843) 347-9390
Fax (843) 3479399
September 26, 2013
Cansensus Construction and Congulting
HGTC Phase 2 RFI#7
1. Remove 260 LF of storm drain pipe and dispese of legally and back fill
trench with onsite dirt. @ $10.50 LF $2,730.00
2. Demo 2 each drainage structure and dispose of legally, @ $250.00 Each £500,00
30 identifid drop inletbes kolot] l ol
Total Change Order: $4;086.60—-
$H3220.00
bt 4
Charlie Wade
Estimatot

s
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Wade Lott, Inc.
280 East Cox Ferry Road
Conway, S.C. 29526
Ph. (843) 347-9390
Fax (843) 347-9399
September 26, 2013
Consensus Construction and Consulting
HGTC Phase 2 RFI #7
1. Remove 260 LF of storm drain pipe and dispose of legally and back fill
trench with onsite dirt. @ $10.50.LF $2,730.00
5 Demo 2 each drainage structure and dispose of legally. @ $250.00 Each $500.00
3, “Qogvert unidentified drop inlet box to manhole ring and cover and adjust
has wa ¢ in new paved area, 1 Ea @ $850.00 m
reaw diwretdd
et Total Change Order: $4,680:00
g/a2/17 34304
w ot
Charliec Wade

W ~ Estimator

Cor



@ CONSENSUS 7o ¥ |1 =vepme
_Cuﬂruﬂiun&Cmm Ph * B45.548.9867

| Change Request I

To: Pulick Widlame Number: 11
SGAArchitecturs Dats: 10152013
246 Business Cerer Lane - 48 Job: 13-C-226 HOTC Bidg 300400 Phase 2 Infr
Pawleys island, 5G 28385 Phone: (843)340-2808
P (8480705450 Feoc (843)079-8461

Doscription:  Temporary StipingArne 2

Vite s piersed to offer tha following specifications and pricing to maka the Tollowing changes:
Furiieh and listall per Nell Muloy's request:

1, Sripe parking npaces $626.00
2. Paint HIC symbole $260.00
3. Lalbsor onfy 10 remove and reinstall burger biocks $ 80.00

TOYAL: $1.n8.00

The total dinsct cost o perfarm this work i == $1,016.00
(Plosss nefr 1o atisched shest for dutalls.)

Insurancs $1.0168.00 1.00% $10.18

Bond $1.01600  200% $20.32

K Foo $1.016.00  10.00% $101.60

Totl; $1,140.09

The schadute will be TBD.

4f you have any quostions, plesse contact me &1 (843)548-2667. OK J[(l V/ﬁ i

T (o T B o wme SE-400
co. ¥4

Subrmittad by:  Kristind Zushma Approved vz ALY
Consansus Construclion Deto; > .

Pige 10t2




i CONSENSUS

Description: Temporary Stiping Aves 2

e iy R

Change Request 11 Price Breskdown
Continuation Sheet

4722 A HgIweaiy 17 Bypas Sauth
Wiyrite Bench, 8C 20680

Ph : 848-546-2007

Desgription Quantity Unik Unit Price Price
Stripe 8700 ua $8.00 $608.00
HIC: symbols 400 en $65.00 $260.00
Remova? Instell blocks 400 e $15.00 $60.00

Subtotad: $1.016,00

Page 2 of 2




Wade Lott, Ine.
289 Bast Cox Ferry Road
Conway, S.C, 29526
Ph. (843) 347-9390
Fax (843) 347-9399

August 6, 2013

Congensus Construction and Consulting
HGTC Phase 2 Change Order Temporary Striping Area 2

1. Stripe parking spaces. 87 ea @ $8.00 ¢ca $696.00
2. Paint H/C symbols 4 ea @ $55.00 $260.60
3. Laboronly to remove and reinstall bumper blocks 4 ca @ $15.00ca  $60.00

Total Change Order; [ $1,016.08

Chelie Wade
Estimator




4722 Atighway 17 Bypnis South
Mytie Baach, 8¢ 205968

Ph: B42-644-2507
I Letter of Transmitte! I
To: Pabick Wikiams Trarmmitial & §0
8GA Architatture Date: 10M8/2093
248 Business Centar Lane - 48 Job: 13-C-220 HMSTC Bidg 300400 Phase 2 intr
Pawloys Inland, BC 20685
Ph: (B42)979-6450 Fauc: (843)079-6461
Subjeet:  Change Request - 11: Temporary Stioing Avea 2
WE ARE SENDING YOU # Atached [T Under sapanzie cover via tha follovdng Hems:
™ Shop drawinga ™ Prints [ Plans ™ Samplas
™ Copyof lstler I Change order 1~ Spacifications F  Change Requast
| Bocument Type Coples | Dala Ho. Description
Change Request 1 1019513 | 11 Temporry Striphg Aren 2 .
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED ae chockaed telow:
¥ For spprovai 1" Approvad as subritted " Resubmil ___ copies for approval
WV For your ues ©  Approved se noted F Supmil___ coples for distriouton
I s vequested T Returned for comactions I Rotum___comscied prints
™ Forreview nd comment ~  Other
™ FORBIDS DUE I~ PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
Remmrios:
Copy To:
From: Kriatine Zushme (Consensue Construction) Signatus:
H enclomatn wre nol 2 eeled, idndly natily us o onos: Page tof



e CONSENSUS 1122 iy 1By St
Myrtle Scach, SC 28588

%* 2 s Construction & Consulfi inc. SC 2t
%ﬁﬁﬁft{t@ A 2 8rton fochuatry n? Pl . B4% 5462657

—
Subcontract Change Order

Subcontract: 13.C.229-WAD

205G Highway 501 £ast Date: 117412013
Conway, 5C 29526 ate: 1114

Project:

To Conirgetorn
Wade-Loti, Inc.
284 E Cux Ferry Ropd
Conway. ST 28526

The Contract is changed ag Tollows:
Temparary Swiping Aree 2
Fumish and install 1emprary sifping, HIC symbols, and remove and relnstall pumper blocks in Arga 2.

Cugt {hangs
(.:::.de Regquest Descaption ; ) At
02-210 Temg. Btiping 580200

eyt it o A kb TR ST

Tha miginal Contract Amount was F8u1 54705

Hei change by previousty autnurized Change Orders 55 DHB 15

The Gontracl Amount priot (@ this Change Order wes
The Conlract will ba inc:gasad by this Change Order in the amoaurnt of
e new Coabact Armcant acluding this Change Lirder witi be

The Contract Time witl be unchanged.
The tate of Subsiantal Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore 1s

382 B3G. i

LR TRY RS

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR. R [
Consensus & onstruction YWade-L.oft, AC
CONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR
4729 A Highway 17 Bypass Sauth 289 B Gux Ferry Road
Myrtle Beach SC 70588 . Conway, 3C 20626
& 2. .( v ':-_ﬁ_.},.z./ e M—MWM
B s T (Signaturs)
_y_ééau._(:_ blerits
r
1/ B

1812
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& Wade Lott, Inc.
{;— 289 East Cox Ferry Road
et Conway, S.C. 290526
Ph. (843) 347-9390
Fax (843) 347-9399
August 6, 2013

Consensus Construction and Consulting
HGTC Phase 2 Change Order Temporary Striping Area 2

1. Stripe parking spaces. 87 ea @ $6.00 ¢a $522.00
$240.00

7. Paint H/C symbols 4 ea @ $60.00
3. Labor anly to remove and reinstall bumper blocks 4 ea @ $10.00 ea  $40.00

Total Change Order: 1 §802.00

Estimator

£1



Ph ; B43-548-2667

CONgi'EUé m PR AR

[ Change Request I

To: Pafrick Wilklems Nurcher: 13 Revt
SGAAGhitechire Date: 10/20/2013
245 Business Centar Lana - 48 Job: 13-C-220 HGTC Blag 300/400 Phase 2 Inir
Pewisys ldand, 5C 20685 Phona: (843)349-3803

Piv: (643)275-5460 Fex: (BR3)079-5461

Description: Additiona Devno/Removd 127 RCP

Wae ars pisased © offer the following specifications and pricing to make $1e foBowing changes:
Remove 180 Lf of 12" RGP and Drop Inlet niot deaignated i be ramoved per C3 of the contract documents.

12> RCP and drop Indet not shown 1 be demalished on plens (Ses attached)

1. Remove and Disposeof 1 RCP  $2.610.00
2.Demo e Remove drop inlet . §  280.00

TOTAL  $2.830.00
Negatiated terms: To be completed at 50% of mie.

Tha fiolal diraot cost do parform ihis work Is $1.445.00
(Plassa refer to nitached ahest for detalls.)

Insurance $1,445.00 1.00% 814.45

Bond $1.44500 2.00% $28.00

GC Foe $144500  10.00% $144,50

Totat: $1,832.85

Tha schedula will be TBD. )4 )@‘( IO{%[:S

i yoar have any quastions, please condact me et (B43)648-2667.

[ w & woawe e st

¥

Cﬂo * 4

Submitted by: Chiis Sanders Appraved by:
Consanaus Construdlion Date:

G

Page 1 of 2




CONS ENSUS 4722 A iy 17 Yo St

Change uest 13 Rev1 Price Breakdown

Mmm“&wv Ph 1 843-540-2007

ontinuation Sheet

Pesoription:  Addiiona!l Dema/Removal 12° RGP
Degoription Quantity Unit Unit Price Price
Roemove & Disposa 12 RGP 180.00 ¥ $14.50 $2,610.00
_{ Negotisted Deduction 180,00 W §$7.25 $-1.305.00
Damo Drop intet 1.00 oa $280.00 $280.00
Negolinted Deduction 100 oa §140.00 $-120.00
Subtotal: $1,445.00

Page2af?




Wade Lott, Inc.
289 Rast Cox Ferry Road
Conway, 5.C. 20526
Ph. (843) 3479390
Fax (843) 347-9399

October 8, 2013

Consensus Construction and Consulting
HGTC Phase 2 Change Order Request

Chais,

My superintendent , David Baker, has brought more demolition that has to be done that was not
shown on Demolition Plan Sheet #1 C-3.

There is 180 LF of 12'"RCP aud 1 o2 drop inlet thet wiil have to be removed for the new 18"
RCP to be instalied in thet arer. The area is noar whers the sewer Line was relocated.

1. Change Order to remove snd dispose of 180LF of 12"RCP @ $14.50 LF $2,610.00
2. Demo and remove drop inlet for disposal | ea @ $280.00 $236.00

Total: $2,890.00

<<
Estimator
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* #3 CONSENSUS

g ".’ Construction & Consuitmg inc.
ks Ap Q' flnos nthiy, Compeny

Subcontract Change Order

Project:
13-C22% HMGTC Bidg 300/300 Phase 2 Infr
2080 Highway 501 Easl
Conway. SC 28826

To Coritractor;
Wade-Lotl, ing,
28% E Cox Fenty Road
Conway, SC 20828

The Contract is changed as follows:
Additional Derno/ Removal of 12" RCP

4722 Ariighway 7 Bypass Seuth
Myrtle Beach, S{ 25588
Ph B43-548-2607

Sybheontract: 13.C.229-WAD
Change Order: 14

Date: 11/4/2013

Remove and dispose of 180 LI of 12 RCP and 1 grop infel. Moie: Agreement was mads to approve 1/2 of this change

order only. ($2,170,00/2=%1.085,00

Cosl Change

Codge Request - Oescrigion Amount.
02-210 Demo/ Ramovat of 12° RCP 59 08500
The original Contrgct Amount was 5891 a«l 3400
Net change by previously authosized Change Orders 562,087 19
The Contract Amount prior ta-this Change Qrder vas $953,642 19
51,085 00

The Contraci will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contrset Anount including this Change Order will be

The Contract Tune wilf be unchanged.

The date of Subetantial Cumplation as of the dete of this Change Order therefose is

HOT VALID UNTIL SIGKED BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR.

$954, 71719

Ceonsensug Constuchon Wata-Lott, ing,

CONTRACTOR SUBCONTRACTOR

4722 A Highway 17 Bypass South

Myctle: ﬁmch_ 8C 26538 Conway, 3C 29526
2 f? '

s Nk ,f;i i L’w,.k‘. R L 7

rSrg:wmm) {Signature)

fﬂgy-_*m" Ay wc:ia

(114715

289 E Cox Ferry Road

ek,

Al bl 2ar

11/ /42

'53*'.& ¥ Date



Wade Lott, Inc.
289 East Cox Ferty Road
Conway, 8.C. 28526
Ph. (§43) 347-9398
Fax (843) 347-9399

Oetober B, 2013

Consensus Construction dnd Consplling
HGTC Phase 2 Change Order Request

Clnais,

My supetimendent. Dievid Baker, has brought mere demolition thal hag to be done that was not
shown on Demoltton Plan Sheet #1 C-3,

There is 180 LF of 12""RCP and | ea drop inlet that will have to be removed for the new 187
RCP 0 be installed in thet area. The area is near where 1he sewer line was reloeated. //

1. Change Order to remove and dispose of 180 LF of 12" RCE @ $10.50 L¥ "vl 890, {)0/
2. Demo and remove drop inlet for dispesal 1 ea @ $280.00

étai‘im @aﬂe

[stimator




Wade Lott, Inc.
289 East Cox Ferry Road
Conway, S.C. 26526
Ph. (843) 347-9390
Fax (843) 347-9399
October 8, 2013

Consensus Construction and Consulting
HGTC Phase 2 Change Order Request

Chatis,

My superintendent, David Baker, has brought more demolition that has to be done that was not
shown on Demolition Plan Sheet #1 C-3.

There is 180 LF of 12” RCP and 1 ea drop inlet that will have to be removed for the new 187
RCP to be installed in that area. "The area is near where the sewer line was relocaied.

1. Change Order to remove and dispose of 180 LF of 12” RCP @ $10.50.LF $1,850.00
2. Demo and remove drop inlet for disposal 1 ea @ $280.00 " $280.00

Total: $2,170.00

ettt

Estimator



Fran

From; Fran [wi8390@sccoast.net]
nt: Tuesday, October 08, 2013 4:18 PM
- 'Chais Sanders'
Subject: More Demalition to be done
Attachments: 2013_10_08_16_17_03.pdf
Chals,

Please see attached from Mr. Chariie.
Thank you,

Fran
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Fran

From: Chais Sanders [chais@consensusconstruction.com]
nt: Tuesday, October 08, 2013 4:49 PM

5 'Fran’

Cc: James Van Sanders; Kristina Zushma

Subject: RE: More Demolition to be done

Could you show location of the pipe to be removed an C3? (Draw it right on the plan in red). | can have Jim take photo's
tomorrow. | will need this for change order back up.

Thank you.

Chais Sanders | Senior Project Manager/Estimator | Consensus Construction & Consulting, inc.
T 843.546.2667 | F 843.546.8186 | M 724.713.7314

4722 A Highway 17 Bypass South, Myrtle Beach SC 29588

Chais@consengusconstruction.com

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Fran {mailto:w|9390@sccoast.net]
Sent: Tuesday, October 08, 2013 4:18 PM
To: Chais Sanders

Subject: More Demolition to be done

s,
Please see attached from Mr, Charlie.
Thank you,

Fran
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